### MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

# LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

East Suffolk. Rivers (excluding the River Waveney) Catchment Board.

#### River Gipping Drainage District.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, confirming the scheme submitted to him by the East Suffolk Rivers (excluding the River Waveney) Catchment Board under Section 4 (1) (b) of that Act, making provision for the alteration of the boundaries of the River Gipping Drainage District: and that the Order will become final and have effect as an Act of Parliament, unless within thirty-one days from the date of this Notice a Memorial that the Order shall not become law without confirmation by Parliament is presented to the Minister by some person or body affected by the Order and having an interest sufficient for the presentation of a Memorial.

A copy of the sealed Order has been deposited, together with a copy of the Scheme and of the maps referred to therein, as amended, at the Offices of the Clerk of the Catchment Board, 21, Tower Street, Ipswich, for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this notice, and may be inspected during the ordinary hours of business.

> (Signed) A. T. A. Dobson, Principal Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1.

27th January, 1936.

### MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

## LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

Scalby Sea Cut Catchment Area.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, adding to Part I of the First Schedule to the Act the area the drainage of which is directed to the Scalby Sea Cut and, as from the appointed day, combining the said area with the River Ouse (Yorks) Catchment Area; and that the Order will become final and have effect as an Act of Parliament, unless within thirty-one days from the date of this Notice a Memorial that the Order shall not become law without confirmation by Parliament is presented to the Minister by some person or body affected by the Order, and having an interest sufficient for the presentation of a Memorial.

Notice is hereby further given that the Minister has caused to be prepared a map determining the extent of the combined Catchment Area as aforesaid and showing that part of the channel of the river which is to be treated as the main river for the purposes of Part II of the Land Drainage Act, 1930, and the watercourses which are for those purposes to be deemed to be part of the main river coloured red thereon.

A copy of the map and a copy of the sealed Order aforesaid have been deposited at the Office of the Clerk of the River Ouse (Yorks) Catchment Board, Central Bank Chambers, Infirmary Street, Leeds, for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this notice, and may be inspected during the ordinary hours of business. The map and the sealed Order aforesaid may also be inspected at the office of the Ministry between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4.30 on any weekday, and on Saturday between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 12 noon.

Any objection to the map shall be made in writing and sent by post addressed to the Secretary of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, at the address mentioned below, so as to reach that office within thirty-one days from the date of this notice.

(Signed) A. T. A. Dobson,

Principal Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1. 27th January, 1936.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DEAINAGE ACT, 1930.

River Trent Catchment Board.

Laneham Internal Drainage District.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, confirming a scheme submitted to him by the River Trent Catchment Board, under Section 4 (1) (b) of that Act, making provision for the re-constitution of the Laneham Internal Drainage District, and of the Drainage Board thereof; the abrogation of the powers of the Nottinghamshire Commissioners of Sewers so far as such powers are exercisable within the area of the District; and for matters supplemental thereto; and that the Order will become final and have effect as an Act of Parliament, unless within thirty-one days from the date of this Notice a Memorial that the Order shall not become law without confirmation by Parliament is presented to the Minister by some person or body affected by the Order, and having an interest sufficient for the presentation of a Memorial.

A copy of the sealed Order has been deposited, together with a copy of the Scheme as amended, and of the map referred to in the Scheme, at the Office of the Clerk of the Laneham Internal Drainage Board, 19, Churchgate, Retford, for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this notice, and may be inspected during the ordinary office hours.

> (Sgd.) A. T. A. Dobson, Principal Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1. 27th January, 1936.

608